
State of Missouri 
D EPARTME T OF l~Sl.JRA CE, fIN~'JCIAL L STITUTIO S A~'ID 

P ROFESSCONAL R EGISTRA TTON 

I i RE: 

FRANKLIN D. COMER, 

Applicant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No. I4-0729580C 

ORDER REFUSING TO I SUE MOTOR VEHICLE 
EXTE~l)ED SERVICE CONTRACT PROD CER LICEN E 

On September j_. 2014. the Consumer Affairs Division submitted a Petition to the 
Director alleging cause for refusing to issue a motor vehicle e:\.'tended service contract (MVESC) 
producer license to Franklin D. Comer. After revie\\-ing the Petition and the lnvestigati\e 
Report. the Director issues the following findings of fact. conclusions of law, and order: 

FINDING OF FACT 

1. Franklin D. Comer ( .. Comer .. ) is a Missouri resident \\,ith a residential address of record 
of 8850 Highway DD. O'Fallon. Missouri. 63368. 

2. On March 31. 201 1. the Director issued a Refusal to Issue Insurance Producer License 
( .. 20 11 Refusal .. ). refusing to issue an indi\ idual insurance producer license to Comer. 1 

3. On November 12. 2013. the Department of Insurance. Financial Institutions and 
Professional Registration ('"Department'') recei,ed Corner·s Application for ~1otor 
Vehicle Extended ervice Contract Producer License ( .. 2013 Application''). 

4. Background Question No. I of the 2013 Application asks the fo llowing: 

Have you e\ er been com·icted of a crime. had a judgement \\ithheld or 
deferred. or are you currently charged ~ith committing a crime? 

'"Crime .. includes a mjsdemeanor. fe lony or a milital) offense. You may 
exclude misdemeanor traffic citations or conYictions im olving driving 
under the influence (DUI) or driving whi le intoxicated (DWI). driving 
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\\ithout a license. reckJess driving. or drhing \\ ith a suspended or revoked 
license or juvenile ofTenses. ··Com·icted·· includes, but is not limited to. 
ba,·ing been found gui lty by verdict of a judge or jury, having entered a 
plea of guilty or nolo contendere, or having been given probation. a 
suspended sentence or a fine. 

··Had a judgement withheld or deferred·· includes circumstances in which 
a guilty plea was entered and/or a finding of guilt is made. but imposition 
or execution of the sentence was suspended (for instance. the defendant 
was gi"·en a suspended imposition of sentence or a suspended execution of 
sentence-sometimes called an ··sis·· or .. SES"). 

Tf you answer yes. you must anach lO this application: 
a) a \.Vri.tten statement explaining the circumstances of each incident. 
b) a copy of the charging document, and 
c) a copy of the official document which demonstrates the resolution of 

the charges or an} finaJ judgement[.] 

5. Comer answered "Yes'· to Question No. I and attached to his 2013 Application a 
transcript of a gui lty plea to ten counts of the Class D Felon) of UnJa\\>ful Merchandising 
Practices. a written explanation of the circumstances surrounding the plea. a letter to the 
Director. a cop) of a letter Lo the judge in that case. and a cop) of a letter to the Gm emor 
of Missouri. 

6. The transcript of Comer·s guilt) plea. and coun documents previously obtained b~ the 
Department, showed that on October 7. 2004. Comer pleaded guilty in the t. Charles 
Count) Circuit Court to ten counts of the Class D Felony of Unla\.vful Merchandising 
Practices. in violation of§ 407.020, RSMo (2000).2 

7. ln the transcript of the guilty plea, Comer, under oath and answering the coun·s 
questions, agreed that the actions to which he admitted had violated § 407.020. Prior to 
this statement. the prosecutor had described the elements of the fe lon) to which Comer 
pleaded guilt). as the statute read at the time, to \\ bich description Comer" s attorney had 
agreed as accurate: 

All ten counts are under 407.020 of the Revised Statutes of the late of 
~vlissouri. which makes an unlawful practice for anyone in connection \\ith 
the sale or advertisement of any merchandise to make a misrepresentation. 
concealment or omission of a material fact. 

8. The Prosecuting Attorney of t. Charles County had filed an lndicrment against Comer in 
the St. Charles Count) Circuit Court. Ylissouri, on June 18. 2004, charging Corner with 
10 counts of the Class D felony of Unlawful Merchandising Practices. in violation of 
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§ 407.020, RSMo (2000).3 

9. Section 407.020. RSMo (2000), stated, in part: 

1 . The act. use or employment b) any person of any deception. fraud. false 
pretense. false promise. misrepresentation, unfair practice or the 
concealment, suppression, o r omission of any material fact in connect ion 
""ith the sale or advenisement of any merchandise in trade or commerce or 
the solicitation of any funds for any charitable purpose. as defined in 
section -W7.453, in or from the state of Missouri. is declared to be an 
unlawful practice. The use by any person, in connection with the sale or 
advertisement of any merchandise in trade or commerce or the solicitation 
of any funds for any charitable purpose. as defined in section 407.453. in 
or from the state of Missouri of the fact that the anome> general has 
approved any filing required by this chapter as the appro\'al. sanction or 
endorsement of any activity, project or action of such person.. is declared 
to be an unlawful practice. An> act. use or employment declared unla\\ful 
by this subsection violates this subsection whether commined before. 
during or after the sale, advertisement or sol icitation. 

• * * 

3. Any person who willfully and knowi ngly engages in any act. use. 
employment or practice declared to be unlawful by this section with the 
intent to defraud shall be guilt) of a class D felony. 

10. Each count of the Indictment alleged that Comer ··committed the class D felony of 
L")[LA WFUL MERCHANDISING PRACTICES, .. in that in 2003 he ··""'illfully and 
kno\,ingl, used a misrepresentation of material fact or ""illfully and knowingly 
concealed a material fact in connection with the sale of merchandise in commerce. 
Discount Gas Cards from American Petroleum Promotion, Inc.:· and that the ten named 
consumers were ··thereby induced to authorize ·withdrawal from (their] bank account[s]:· 
sums ranging from $480 to $648. ··when in fact no such merchandise was delivered and 
the money \\-as not returned.·· 

11. Upon Comer"s October 7. 2004 guilty plea. the St. Charles County Circuit Court found 
Comer guilty on all ten counts of the Class D Felony of Unlawful Merchandising 
Practices, suspended the imposition of sentence. placed Comer on five years· probation 
and ordered Comer to pay $460.000 in restitution. On November 10, 2008. the Court 
released Comer from probation. finding that Comer had paid $113.490 in restitution.4 

12. The charges to which Comer pleaded guilty in State of \lissouri v. Franklin Da,·id 
Comer, St. Charles Co. Cir. Ct.. No. 04CR127307 stemmed from his business operations 
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as the O\\Tier of American Petroleum Promotion. Inc. ( .. APP .. ). A.PP sold memberships 
that entitled the consumers v.ho purchased them to the further purchase of gas credit 
cards at a discount. among other promised benefits. Those cards were issued under 
agreements with banks and financial institutions, including credit card companies. ·whose 
resources and participation were essential to both the issuance of the cards and the retail 
use of the cards b) consumers. On multiple occasions. Comer made loans to himself 
from APP and used APP funds to finance product development, \\.hich transactions 
appear to have contributed to the financial destruction of APP. The financial destruction 
of APP led to A.PP·s and Comcr·s ultimate failures to honor the membership benefits of 
consumers. whose complaints to the Missouri Anome) General formed the basis of the 
Unlawful ~erchandising Practices charges and guilty plea 

13. On February 4. 2014. the Director issued an Order Refusing to Issue Motor Vehicle 
Extended Sen ice Contract Producer License ( .. 2014 Refusal .. ). refusing Comer' s 2013 
Application.5 

14. On Jul) 1. 2014. the Depamnent received Comer's completed Application for Motor 
Vehicle Extended Service Contract Producer License ( .. 2014 Application .. ). 

15. Background Question No. 1 of the 2014 Application asked: 

Have you ever been convicted of a crime. had a judgment ,,vithheld or 
deferred. received a suspended imposition of sentence ("SIS.') or 
suspended execution of sentence ( .. SES''). or are you currently charged 
with com.mining a crime. which has not been previously reported to this 
insurance department? 

''Crime'' includes a misdemeanor. felony, or a military offense. You may 
exclude any of the folJO\\ing if the} are'-were misdemeanor traffic citations 
or misdemeanors: involving driving under the influence (DUI). driving 
while intoxicated (DWf), driving \,\~thout a license. reckless driving, or 
driving with a suspended or revoked license. You may also exclude 
misdemeanor juvenile comictions . 

.. Convicted" includes. but is not limited to. having been found guilty by 
\erdict of a judge or jury. having entered a plea of guilt) or nolo 
contendere, ha,·ing entered an Alford Plea. or having been given 
probation, a suspended sentence. or a fine. 

··Had a judgment ,, ithheld or deferred .. includes circumstances in \.\ hich a 
guilt) ple8 was entered and/or a finding of guilt was made. but imposition 
or execution of the sentence v.as suspended (for instance. the defendant 
was given a suspended imposition of sentence or a suspended execution of 

s In re Frm1k/in D. Comer. Before the Director of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and 
Professional Registration, State of Missouri. Case "\fo. 205638. 
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sentence-sometimes calJed an ·· I ·· or ·· ES .. ). 

Unless excluded by the language above, you must disclose convictions 
that have been expunged. 

If you anS\\.er yes. ) ou must attach to this application: 
a) a wriuen statement explaining the circumstances of each incident. 
b) a certified copy of the charging document. and 
c) a certified copy of the official document which demonSlrates the 

resolution of the charges or an) final judgment. 

l 6. Comer answered ·'Yes'" to Question No. 1 and atLached to his 2014 Application a 
transcript of a guilty plea to ten counts of the Class D Felony of Unlawful Merchandising 
Practices and a written explanation of the circumstances surrounding the plea. 

17. Background Question No. 2 of the 2014 Application asked: 

Have you e\ er been named or im·olved as a party in an administrative 
proceeding or action regarding any professional or occupational license or 
registration. or regarding the lack of such License or registration? 

··Involved .. means having a licensed censured. suspended. revoked. 
canceled. terminated or being assessed a fine. a voluntary forfeiture. a 
cease and desist order. a prorubition order. a consent order. or being 
placed on probation. ..lnvol\'ed'" also includes the act of surrendering a 
license to resolve an administrati\·e proceeding or action. ..Invoh-ed"" also 
means being named as a party to an administrative or arbitration 
proceeding which is related to a professional or occupational license or is 
related to the lack of such license. ··Invoh ed .. also means having a license 
application denied or the act of v.ithdra'wing an application to avoid 
denial. You must INCLUDE any business so nan1ed because of your 
actions or because of) our capacity as an O\\,ner, partner. officer. director. 
or member or manager of a Limited Liability Company. You may 
EXCLUDE terminations due soJely to noncompliance with continuing 
education requirements or failure to pay a renewal fee. 

If you answer yes. you must attach to this application: 
a) a Mitten statement identifying the rype of license and explaining the 
circumstances of each incident. 
b) a copy of the Notice of Hearing or other document that states the 
charges and allegations. and 
c) a cenified cop) of the official document which demonstrates the 
resolution of the charges and/or a final judgment. 

18. Comer answered ·· o"' to Background Question o. 2 of the 2014 Application and 
disclosed neither the 20 I 1 Refusal nor the 2014 Refusal. 
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19. It is inferable. and is hereby found as facL that Comer falsely answered .. Ko .. to 
Background Question Ko. 2 of the 2014 Application and failed to disclose the 20 I I 
Refusal and the 2014 Refusal, in order to falsely represent to the Director that he bad not 
been involved in any administrative proceeding or action regarding a professional or 
occupational license. and. accordingl). to improve the chances that the Director would 
appro\e his 2014 Application and issue him an MVE C producer License. 

CONCLUSIO S OF LAW 

20. Section 385.209 RSMo Supp. 2013.6 pro, ides. in part: 

I. The director may suspend, re,·oke. refuse to issue. or refuse to renew a 
registration or license under sections 385.200 to 385.220 for any of the 
follo'wing causes, if the applicant or licensee or the applicant's or licensee's 
subsidiaries or affi liated entities acting on behalf of the applicant or 
licensee in connection v.ith the applicant's or licensee's motor , ehicle 
extended sen ice contract program has: 

* * * 

(3) Obtained or attempted to obtain a license through material 
misrepresentation or fraud: 

* * * 

(6) Used fraudulent. coercive. or dishonest practices, or demonstrated 
incompetence, untrustworthiness. or financial irresponsibility in the 
conduct of business in this state or elsewhere: 

(7) Been found in violation of lav. b) a court of competent jurisdiction in 
an action instituted by any officer of any state or the United States in any 
matter involving motor vehicle extended service contracts. financial 
serYices. investments. creclit. insurance. banking. or finance: 

* * * 

(9) Been refused a license or had a license re\ oked or suspended by a state 
or federa l regulator of service contracts, financial services. investments. 
credit. insurance, banking. or finance[.] 

11. The definition of ""trustv.orthy"" is .. worthy of confidence .. or ""dependable:· Stith v. 
Lakin, 129 S.W. 3d 912. 918 (Mo. App. 2004). 

6 
Scarutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri. as supplemented in 2013. unless othern ise 

indicated. 
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22. Incompetenc) is a .. state of being .. amounting to an inabilit) or unwillingness to function 
properly. Albanna , •. State Bd of Regi.\ 'n for rhe Healing A.rl'i, 293 S.W.3d 423. 436 
(Mo. bane 2009). It is ' 'general lack of, or lack of disposition to use. a professional 
ability:· Id .. citing Forbes,, Missouri Real Esrate Comm ·n. 798 S.W.2d 227. 230 (Mo. 
App. 1990). 

23 . ··Irresponsible'· is defined as .. not mentally or financially fit to assume responsibility .. or 
'·lacking a sense of responsibility:· THE AMERJCA.i'\J HERITAGE DICTIONARY 678 
(2d. College Ed. 1985). 

24. ..Fraud is the intentional perversion of truth to induce another. in reliance on it. to part 
with some valuable thing belonging to rum:· Srate ex rel. Williams v. Purl. 128 S.W. 
196. 201 (Mo. 19 l 0): Hernande= r. Srate Bd. of Regis ·11 for Healing Arts. 936 S. \\' .2d 
894. 899 n. 2 (Mo. App. 1997). 

25. Fraud .. necessarily involves dishonesty. which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to 
defraud or deceive.·· Missouri Real EstaJe Comm 'n v. Simpson. Mo. Adm. Hrg. 
Comm·n. No. 00-0474 RE (Oct. 5. 2000). citing MERRJAM-WEBSTER. 
COLLEGIATE DTCTIONAR Y 333 (1 om ed. 1993). 

26. ..Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversel)' on trust\\.orthiness." In re Duncan. 
844 .W.2d +n. 444 (Mo. bane 1992). 

27. A plea of guilty to a criminal charge is admissible as an admission against penal interest 
in an} subsequent proceeding against the one who made it. for it is a solemn confession 
of the truth of tbe charge. though it is not conclusive and may be explained. Pruiell v. 
Wilform. 477 S.W.2d 76. 80 (Mo. 1972). 

28. 1t is a dishonest practice and demonstrates untrusrwonhiness and financial irresponsibility 
for Comer to \villfully and knowingly use misrepresentations of material fact or wiJlfull) 
and kno\\ingly conceal material facts in connection with the sale of merchandise­
namel). discount gas cards from American Petroleum Promotion. Inc. 

29. ··fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of unlawful merchandising practices under 
section 407.020:· Simpson, Mo. Adm. llrg. Comm·n~ No. 00-0474 RE. 

30. Just as the principal purpose of~ 375. I 4 L the insurance producer disciplinary statute. is 
not to punish licensees or applicants. but to protect the public, Ballew v Ainsworth. 670 
S.\V.2d 94. 100 (Mo. App. 1984), the purpose of§ 385.209 is not to punish applicants for 
an MVESC producer license. but to protect the public. 

31. The Director ma) refuse to issue an 11VESC producer license to Comer under 
§ 385.209. l (6) because Comer used fraudu lent and dishonest practices, and demonstrated 
incompetence. untrustworthiness. or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business 
in this state or else,, here. Each count of the Indictment against Comer is a separate and 
independent cause to refuse to issue Comer a producer·s license. in that Comer"s guilt) 
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plea to each count of the Indictment is an admission against his interest and is admissible 
in this matter as evidence that Corner used fraudulent or dishonest practices and 
demonstrated untrustworth iness or financial irresponsibility in the conduct of business for 
purposes of§ 385.209(6). See Pruietl. 477 S. W.2d at 80. Comer·s failure as owner of 
APP to ensure that member benefits were honored as promised. including rus 
questionable business decisions to loan himself money from APP and co fund product 
development rather than maintain sufficient funds for member benefits. demonstrated 
incompetence in the conduct of business. 

32. The Director also may refuse to issue an ~NE C producer license to Comer under 
§ 385.209.1(7) because Comer has been found in violation of law by a court of competent 
jurisdiction in an action instituted by an officer of the State of Ytissouri in a matter 
invoh"ing financial senices. credit. banking. andor finance. Comer was found guilt) 
upon his plea of guilty in the t. Charles County Circuit Court of ten counts of the Class 
D Felony of Unlawful Merchandising Practices, in violation of§ 407 .020, RS Mo (2000). 
v. h.ich matter involved financial services. crediL banking and finance. The action was 
instituted by the Prosecuting Attorney of t. Charles County. who is an officer of the 
State of Missouri. 

33. The Director also may refuse to issue an \1\'ESC producer license to Comer under 
§ 385.209.1 {9) because Comer has been refused a license b) a state reguJator of sen ice 
contracts, financial services, investments, credit insurance. banking, or finance. On 
March 3 L 2011. the Director issued a Refusal to Issue Insurance Producer License. 
refusing to issue an individual insurance producer License to Comer. and on Febrllal) 4. 
201-t. the Director issued an Order Refusing to Issue ~1otor Vehicle £\.tended Sef\Jice 
Contract Producer License. refusing to issue Comer an MVESC producer license. 

34. The Director also may refuse to issue an MVESC producer license to Comer under 
§ 3 85 .209. I (3) because Comer anempted to obtain an MVE C producer I icense through 
material misrepresentation or fraud. Comer falsely answered ... ;(o .. to Background 
Question No. 2 of lhe 2014 Application and failed lo disclose the 2011 Refusal, in order 
to falsely represent to the Director that he had not been involved in any administrative 
proceeding or action regarding a professional or occupational license. and. accordingly. 
to improve the chances that the Director ,,.ould approve rus 2014 Application and issue 
him an MVESC producer license. 

35. The Director also tna) refuse to issue an MVE C producer license to Comer under 
§ 3 85 .:!09 .1 (3) because Comer attempted to obtain an MVESC producer I icense through 
material misrepresentation or fraud. Comer fa lsely answered .. No .. to Background 
Question No. 2 of the 2014 Application and fai led to disclose the 2014 Refusal. in order 
to falsely represent to the Director that he had not been involved in an) administrati, e 
proceeding or action regarding a professional or occupational license, and, according!). 
to improve the chances that the Director would approve his 2014 Application and issue 
him an MVESC producer License. 
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36. Comer was charged with l O counts of unlavdul merchandising practices. a Class D 
Felony. in connection \\ith the sale of discount gas cards from APP. By pleading guilt) 
to all l O counts of the indictment. Comer admitted to ···willfully and knov. ingly .. engaging 
in a business practice "with the intent to defraud"' consumers. Comer· s fraudulent 
practices and actions relatjve to APP signal unacceptably great danger for MVE C 
consumers. MVESC consumers often rel) on an MVESC producer's truthfulness and 
trustworthiness in providing them \,\ith accurate information on v. hich to base a decision 
to purchase or reject an MVESC. Comer's history of .. \\illfully and knO\\ ingly .. 
engaging in a business practice "with the intent to defraud .. consumers strongly counsels 
against putting consumers in a position to trust Comer. As such~ granting Comer an 
MVESC producer license would not be in the interest of the public. 

37. The Director has considered Comer's history and all of the circumstances surrounding 
Comer's Application. Granting Comer an MVE C producer License would not be in the 
interest of the public. Accordingly, the Director exercises his discretion and refuses to 
issue an MVESC producer license to Comer. 

38. This order is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

IT I THEREFORE ORDERED that the motor vehicle extended service contract 
producer license application of Franklin D. Comer is hereby REFUSED. 

OORDERED. 

\VITNE MY HA.~D THIS /()'111-DA Y OF >~P7~JV,;t., 2014. 

DIRECTOR 
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OTICE 

TO: Applicant and any unnamed persons aggrieved by this Order: 

You may request a hearing in this matter. You may do so by filing a complaint with the 
Administrative Hearing Commission of Missouri, P.O. Box 1557, Jefferson City, Mjssouri, 
within 30 days after the mruling of this notice pursuant to Section 621.120, RSMo. Pursuant 
to I CSR 15-3.290, unless you send your complaint by registered or certified mail, it will not 
be considered filed until the Administrative Hearing Commission receives it. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 11th day of September, 20 14, a copy of the foregoing Order \Vas 
served upon the Applicant in this matter by UPS, with signature required, at the following 
address: 

Franklin D. Comer 
8850 Highway DD 
O'Fallon, Missouri 63368 

Tracking No. I ZORl SW842968928 I 7 

..... 

Kat n Lati er, Para egal 
Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial 
Institutions and Professional Registration 
301 West High Street, Room 530 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 
Telephone: 573.751.26 I 9 
Facsimile: 573.526.5492 
Email: kathryn.latimer@insurance.mo.gov 
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